# 1518325

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM580840

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2019

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WNEP, LLC		05/28/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TRIBUNE BROADCASTING COMPANY II, LLC	
Street Address: 545 E. John Carpenter Freeway		
Internal Address: Suite 700		
City: Irving		
State/Country: TEXAS		
Postal Code: 75062		
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1518325	WNEP

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2025858000 Phone:

Email: nptm@nixonpeabody.com

**Correspondent Name:** Jennette W. Psihoules, Nixon Peabody LLP

Address Line 1: 799 9th Street, NW, Suite 500

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 556-998410	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennette W. Psihoules
SIGNATURE: /Jennette W. Psihoules/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/11/2020

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Merger - WNEP-TRIBUNE - 1518325#page1.tif source=Merger - WNEP-TRIBUNE - 1518325#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006968 FRAME: 0749

900553433

source=Merger - WNEP-TRIBUNE - 1518325#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006968 FRAME: 0750

# **NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT**

THIS NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is entered into by and between TRIBUNE BROADCASTING COMPANY II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and TEGNA BROADCAST HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee") (Assignor and Assignee are collectively the "Parties").

**WHEREAS**, WNEP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("**WNEP**") was the owner of the trademark set forth in Schedule A hereto, including any and all common law rights thereto (collectively the "**Trademark**");

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of December 31, 2019, by and between WNEP and Assignor, WNEP merged with and into Assignor with Assignor continuing as the surviving entity;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to a certain asset purchase agreement, Assignor assigned, and Assignee acquired, any and all rights, title and interest in the Trademark, effective as of September 19, 2019 (the "Closing Date"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to separately memorialize the assignment of the Trademark to Assignee in this Assignment for clarity and recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, and conveys *nunc pro tunc*, as of the Closing Date, to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from the Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark in the United States and throughout the world, all rights appurtenant thereto, together with the goodwill associated with said Trademark, as well as all of Assignor's rights to sue for, recover from and receive all damages, at Assignee's discretion, occurring from infringing or misappropriating uses of the Trademark by any third-party after the Closing Date.

This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts and shall be enforceable upon the exchange of executed counterparts by fax or e-mail. The separately executed copies shall each be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument and be binding on the Parties.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006968 FRAME: 0751 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Particle have executed this Assignment on the dates set out below.

TRIBUN	NE BROADCASTING COMPANY II,		A BROADCAST HOLDINGS, LLC
D		Ву:	Direction Agreement
ру:	f mu	Name:	Akin S. Harrison
Name: T	homas E. Carter	eret et	S. and and
Title: Tre	easurer	J.HFC:	Secretary
***	5/27/2020	Date: _	5/28/2020
Date:	J12112020		

# **SCHEDULE A**

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Goods/Services
WNEP	U.S. Reg. 1,518,325	December 27, 1988	Class 38: TELEVISION BROADCASTING SERVICES

4848-3236-9339.1

**RECORDED: 06/11/2020** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006968 FRAME: 0753